TEL 0755-61361234 FAX 0755-83665342 http://www.8051fag.com.cn
GUlI PG-FP4

4.1

PG-FP4 , (PRM ).
Caution: PRM PG-FP4 ! NEC

http://www.eu.necel.com/update.
NEC PRM , <PG FP4 install path>\PRM GUI

, , PRM ,GUI

(see chapter Software Installation). If no PRM file has been installed before, the GUI will report an

4-1: : PRM

ERROR

Q E 303

Unable ta find any PRM file. Pleaze inztall PRk files.

or

4.2 GUI
PRM , PG-FP4 , PG-FP4
. commands .
PG-FP4 , EEPROM. 9600 bps.
,PG-FP4 GUI , GP4,NI , FP4,INI
, GUI , PG-FP4

4-2:

Trying to connect COM1 with 9600 Baud |

In Operation ...

U15260EE3V1UMO00
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b
b
4-3: PG-FP4

Fdrp4 — =10l x|
File Programmer Device Help

[TTIL:, i~

o1
& E Q%78 8
— ;I Cevice

; Mame:  7OF3239
Bootloader Yersion V1,15 :
Firmware Version W1 632 el GiaRdt
sotr off P fil
Farallel port in remote control mnode Harie: ?DF;?S%?I%I\JIE
»progares Wersion:  ¥1.01
Active Program Area: 0 Diavics Setting fil
Max. iz 2 MEwt evice Setting file
T L EaaaTl SAES LA Mame:  70F3239.5ET
F R Date:  Frfug 1310:31:56

o

Diownload file

ProgArear. 0
Connection to device
Part: S10-cho
Pulse Murm: &
Speed: 2500000 bps
Wdd: 05.00% [FF4]
Supply
Freq. 5000000 Hz (Targst)
Multiply: 400
Blockfdrea

Range: :
Address: -

File Checksum
IpEE
Address -
Walue: e

|Time: 0 sec

the File Checksum information section at the bottom of the right side of the main window, which

shows the last checksum value, which has been calculated by using the File -Checksum

menu.

, PG-FP4

U15260EE3V1UMO0O
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4.3

GUI PG-FP4

PG-FP4  PG-FP4

4-1:

& Device EPV

%
ﬂ Device Blank check
[£

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4

4.4

44.1

HEX , / PG-FP4 |

4-4.

= Fr4
FProgrammer  Device Help

Hex Editor... @I

Download...
Upload...
Checksumn...

Cluit

U15260EE3V1UMO0O
47



TEL 0755-61361234 FAX 0755-83665342 http://www.8051fag.com.cn

GUI PG-FP4
(1) Hex
HEX Intel HEX Motorola S-Record HEX
4-5: 16 (hex)

1 He % E ditor [_ O] x]
File
address| +8 +1 +2 +3 +4 +5 +§ +F +8 +9 +4 +B +C +D +E +F | B123456789ABCDEF

open HEH|

Loak in: Ian*i

|1 drivers

|:|F'rm

I Set

my_application. hex

Flogame: | [ Geen |
Files of type: IHEX Files [*HEX] j Cancel |

, HEX SREC

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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,HEX

HﬂHEHEdﬂur - D:AC\monitor_hex

Eile
address

+8

+1

+2

+3

+4

+5

4-6:

+h

+7

GUI

HEX

+8

+0

+A

+B

PG-FP4

+C

+D

+E

+F

gaooan
geoe1a
gaoe20
geoe3a
geoo4n
geoesa
geoe6a
geoe7a
geoesa
geoe9n
geooean
geooBa
gaoeca
gaoepa
BB06ED
goeo0o6ra
gao180
gao11a0
gao12a0
gee130
gao140
gae15a
gaa160
gae17a0
gao180
gaa190
gao1a0
geo1B0

80
10
55
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
EE
07
ER
02
FB
B1
AE
30
AF
oA
9y
B7
B2
30
71
71
AsS
BE
60
03

i)
03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
1
31
FF
0o
04
B3
o1
61
FF
36
87
87
BO
BE
1B
6A
o1
02
BE
80

FF
24
5C
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
DE
37
F7
ES
13
BS
75
3D
B1
37
95
95
AF
06
27
Ao
10
10
oA
30

FF
03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FE
0o
E6
22
Ao
B7
86
99
B3
61
92
86
FF
30
71
71
0o
FB
o
BE

Fo
2B
63
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
13
03
86
B1
00
89
86
1
22
2B
61
84
9n
BE
0B
n
18
DD
9n
02

02
03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FB
on
BD
A1
13
1
cé
D4
cé
37
71
92
Do
07
27
Ao
BE
12
008
30

F8
32
6A
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
0o
AR
F7
02
A2
D6
B6
12
30
34
61
61
0o
B6
1B
Fo
07
43
03
BE

02
03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
13
0o
0B
96
0o
B7
BE
oA
61
61
6A
71
oc
13
07
1A
68
0o
EA
03

00
39
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
Fi
10
1y
97
13
AE
09
00
1
0
61
61
00
A2
0
72
BE
BE
04
AE

03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
04
0o
o1
10
27
08
60
on
30
34
6B
6A
B7
3B
07
89
06
09
0o
02

08
40
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
13
ES
10
0o
FF
70
BE
02
61
35
BD
61
89
13
13
1C
10
68
BD
70

03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
Fo
D6
0o
0o
13
AE
08
o1
3D
61
F3
6B
1C
Ao
25
D6
FF
BE
oc
AE

oF
u7
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
cc
A1
FE
D2
25
09
cé
B6
9D
2B
FA
BD
E6
08
00
62
FF
08
AE
03

03
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
31
0o
99
D4
FF
D6
30
BY
28
35
12
F3
10
71
11
97
BE
c2
02
61

16
4E
FF
71
FF
FF
FF
FF
27
07
1C
D6
oF
87
61
B2
36
23
23
B6
0o
2B
05
Ak
03
BE
30
68

03
03
FF
03
FF
FF
FF
FF
0o
E6
E6
13
FF
74
1C
BO
61
96
BS
BY4
ES
27
FF
0o
68
0B
AE
BD

1T

--.".Ba.Ba=. bHa
G6Fa+Tha h5a+SH.
I..agajak.o..#.
‘B....agajak.d..

q-'q-"-..-. %a...
qj-gqz...r...bl..
. e eaa

............. a.
-.8..08....p..ah. ~|

HEX
ASSII

16

HEX

HEX

0-9
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0-9, A-F

<

GUI PG-FP4

Table 4-2:HEX

HEX editor File »>Save and File »>Save

4-7: HEX AS....

Swvers g

Save in: I 9 Fpd

|1 drivers
1 P
7 Set

my_application. hesx

File name: IMy_.-’-‘-.ppIiu:atiu:un.he:-:

Save as type; IHE>< Filez [*.HE] j
" Intel HE® &+ Motorola SREC
Previouz start address : Mone
Start address : I 0
Previouz end address : Mone

End address : I G363

Save I
Cancel |

INTELHEX MOTOROLA SREC
U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUI  PG-FP4

()

PG-FP4

Select a File to download HE |

Lok jr: I'aFIZ'4 j ﬁl
|1 drivers
1 Prm
| Get

my_application.besx

File name: I Dpen

Files of type: IS-rec A Hex files [*rec. z hes) j Cancel |

¥ Erase memory before download

fileDownloaddirectory... , CRC filedowncrcsum...
,CRC PG-FP4 , [programmer]
FP4,1 [downloadfilename] ,

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4
3)
PG-FP4
4-9:
Select Filename for upload | 7] |
Loak jm: Ia Fpd =
P
Set
Filz name: I Dpen I
Files of type: IInteI Hesx files [ hex) j Cancel |
R ange [hex] Start; I 1] End: I 100
. INTEL HEX MOTOOLA S
. FP4.INI J[fileuploaddirectory of the
programmer] , FP4.INI
U15260EE3V1UMOO
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GUI PG-FP4

4)
PG-FP4 ,

4-10:

=
Prograrmming Area IU

|CRE sum (32 bt =]

¥ iCheck Complete Programmer &pplication bermaong

" Device Area Start: 0 Lenath : 80000

" UserDefined  Start Address IEI

Length  [100000

- CRC (32 )
- (16 )
check complete programmer application memory ,

device area
user defined CRC,

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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PG-FP4

CRC32

(5)

[QUIT]
GUI

GUI PG-FP4

, . ( 4-11)

4-11: m

File Check.sum
Arithrmetic checksaum [16 bit]
00000000 - 000FFFFF
4140

Type:
Address;
W alue:

: PG-FP4 CTC

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4
4.4.2
- PG-FP4
, ,PG-FP4 PG-FP4
4-12: Menu item Programmer
Device Help
T Setup host connection...
; Logging ;
Select Programming area...
Bezet
Update Firmware
1)
,GUI [GUI] FP4.242 .HOST CONNECTIONSPEED.HOST
CONNECTIONPORT AND HKOSTDOWNLOADPORT PG-FP4,
,GUI CcCoOM1 COM4 9600.19200.38400.57600.115200
PG-FP4 PC , ,
4-13:
Hozt Connection |

o r li5H

= Serial Pat, |COMZ =]
B aud: IEEUU vI

[T Use parallel Download — Park: ILF'T1 :Iv

Cancel | ]

USB, USB PC.

U15260EE3V1UMO0O
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GUI PG-FP4
1. PG-FP4
2. , LPTX ,
3. Windows 95 Windows NT USB 1
OK , GUI PG-FP4 PC
2
, PC PG-FP4
4-14:

Select a File for saving Programmer output
Laok jn: |-S Fpd

|1 drivers
_1Pm
1 Set

File name: I Open I
Files of type: [ Text File [* ta =l Cancel |

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4

©)

PG-FP4

4-15:

Programming Area

Area to be uzed IEI vI
Cancel |

PG-FP4 ,

Active Program Area: O
Max. program size: 2 MByte

>
PG-FP4 . 1MB; H
(PRM) (SET)
4)
PG-FP4
Vpp and Vppy) . ,  PG-FP4
U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUI PG-FP4
(5)
PG-FP4 , : NEC 1
http://www.eu.necel.com/update.
,PG-FP4
4-16:
Firmware Update |
E 20
& IJpdating the firrmware will take several minutes.
ATTEMTIOM:
- The process af updating yaur firmware
muzt HOT be interrupted|
Without new firmware this FP4
GUI will MOT run properly.
[nztall news firrmwiare in pour progranmmer’?
Yes No
YES , S-RECORD .
4-17:
Select a File to download EE
Lookin: |23 PG-FPY
| drivers
1 pm
|:| zet

fpd_wup_w100.rec

File name: || Open I
Files of type: [ S-rec / Hes files [*rec” s he) =] Cancel |

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4

4-18: GUI PG-FP4

Updting inernal & extemal Frmware |
IENEENENEEE

completed: 53%

GUI
4-19:

Firmware inztalled Ed |

@ Mew firrmware installed successfully in your programmer!

PG-FP4 , .

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4

4.4.3

PG-FP4. : b

4-20: Device

Frp4

Fil= Programmer | Device Help
Blank. chieck. i

Erase ﬂ @

Program —_—

Wiy
Read r

Security
Checksum

Autoprocedure (EPY)

¥ Conneck
Signature read

Gek Securiby. Setkings

Setup...

ﬂ T PG-FP4 :
2 . , ye

)

i,% PG-FP4 ,

,DEVICE-SETUP

PG-FP4. : GUI

U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUlI PG-FP4
3)
y| PG-FP4 , ,
Device —Setup
( : ) ,
PG-FP4 .
,GUI '
4)
PG-FP4 a(Oorl) PG-FP4
CC , , PG-FP4
( : ) ,
PG-FP4

After completing the verify and, the GUI displays the target device status.

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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®)

GUI PG-FP4
16 (VIEW)
INTEL HEX ( INTEL HEX )
MOTORLOLAS- ( WRITE MOTOROLA SREC )
4-21: Device
Earpa
Fil= Programmer | Device Help
Blank check. e g
Blel = (478
Program ——
Werify

Security
Checksum

Wi
Write Inkel HEX File
Write [Motorola SREC file

Autoprocedure (EPY

v Conneck
Signature read

aek Security Sethings

Setup...

"VIEW” 256 ,

U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUI PG-FP4
4-22: Device Read - Save as dialog (Intel HEX)  Device
(Intel HEX)

Select a file for save ed s
Lok ir: | 3 PG-FP4 x| =@k E-

. _drivers
@ |:| Prr

Higtary 15t

44

File narne: || j Open
- Catizel |
J P

Files of type: IInteI Hex files [* hex)

, PG-FP4

®
(7)

Checksum menu item is not
62 U15260EE3V1UMO00

63



TEL 0755-61361234

FAX 0755-83665342 http://www.8051fag.com.cn

GUI PG-FP4

(8) (EPV)

The Autoprocedure (EPV) , , , , , EPV .
%ﬂ PG-FP EPV ,
(
, PG-FP4 /
EPV ,GUI ,
9)
, ,GUI ,

(10)

The Get Security Settingsc is not supported for all target devices.
U15260EE3V1UMO00
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(11)

(@)
PRM SET

PG-FP4 GUI
SET

(b) PRM/SET
NEC PRM

PG-FP

SET

GUI

GUI  PG-FP4

(PRM)
SET ,PRM

- PRM
, ,PAM
PRM

, PRM
PG-FP4  PRM

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4
4-23: PRM
[FlashProParameterFile] \
i:.l\.IAM E = XXXXXXXX
[PRC 0]
[PRC 1]
|
| |
| |
| |
|
[PRC n]
[CustomerSetting] [FlashproCustomerSettingFile]
[CHECKSUM] / \ PRM = filename .PRM
SUM = SSSSSSSS [CHECKSUM]
[EOF] SUM = SSSSSSSS
[EOF]
[CHECKSUM]
SUM = SSSSSSSS
[EOF]
PRM SET ,GUI
SET
U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUl  PG-FP4
4-24: Device -
Propetties __________________________________H|H|
Standard | Advanced I
—Device
— Setting file

CAPROGRAM FILES\MECTOOLS324FP#SET Mew... |
[7eFno7e.sET =] ] Save As.. |

— Parameter file
|FEFEIEI?E. PRk Defaults |

— Communication interface to device — Supply oscillator

Part [510-ch1 -] Frequency [10000000

Pulze number 1 On Target [Hz] W

Speed IEEEkHz "I Multiply rate & Internal/Direct mode
[IEddiess ||:||:| " PLL mode ITDU

— Operation Mode

' Chip Start I j ™ | Selective pragramming
€ Blook End | <] Start 000000
£ frea
™ | Showiddiess il IDDEFFF
] 4 Cancel | Apply

This window shows all basic options, which might be set depending on the target environment and
target device. The shown above displays some on options for the uPD70F3037 device.

, 2 UPD70F3037 .
APPLY SET PG-FP4 |
OK SET PAM/SET PG-FP4 ,SET
PRM ,
U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4
. Device
1 1 1 SET 1
SET [ Cust oner Setting] PRM ,
SET , SET PRM
4-25: -
— Device
— Setting file
o et Mew. ..
I j _I Save fsz... |
— Parameter file
I Defaults |
, SET ,
SET , PRM , [customersettingr]
NEW ,
4-26:
Mew. ..
Save n; I'a zet
70F3017. 5t
7OF3037. set
Filz name: Save I
Save as type: IFP‘4 zetup files [*.zef) j Cancel |
Parameter file: | FOF3017.PRM =]
SET PRM .NEW PRM
PRM ,
U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUlI PG-FP4

,GUI SET ,PRM PRM SET
, [defaults] , PRM [customersettings]

: [apply] . : SET

OK DOWNPRM DOWNSET ,
4-27:
[CustomerSetting] 0K |
, /
J J
<devi ce. prnp
Defaultz | downpr m

Next

Enter

Cancel

\ Apply

[FLshpr oCust omer Set ti ngFi | e]

ak. |

<devi ce. set >

SET

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4

PG-FP4

4-28: -

— Communication interface to device

Puart I 'I

Pulze number

Speed I vI

IIC Address I

SPEED , )

U15260EE3V1UMO00
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1)

2)

GUI PG-FP4

4-29:

PG-FP4

PLL
( CKSEL)

PLL

PLL

PLL ,

— Supply ozcillator
Frequency j

On Target [Hz] [
Multiply rate © Internal/Direct mode

 PLL mode |_

, , .ON TARGEL

PLL

.PLL /

(  CKSEZ) PLL

, PLL . PLL

PLL

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI  PG-FP4

/ , , !/ ,SHOW ADDRESS

CHIP 'CHIP" ,BLOCK/ , "

, END ,

CHIP . , 'CHIP’ ,

U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUI PG-FP4
(d)
4-31:
Ctandard  Advanced |
— Supply voltage — Command ophions
Wid [4] |:|5_|:||:| [V Blank check before Erase
[ Read verify after Program
vdd2 [v] [0250 = :
ecurity flag after Program
I~ Security flag after P
Or Targst | [ Checksum after Program
pp [V] IDD'DD — Security flag setings
Clk I'-.g,j,jg ™ Disable Chip Erase
[ Dizable Block Erase
Serial Port Iﬁ'“'f'j':| [ Disable Program
I I-.vfdd [ Dizable Read
™| Dizable Boot block cluster reprogramming
H/S Input wdd
& I Feszet vectar: IEIEIEIEIEIEI h
— Program download/upload——— 1~ Boot block cluster zetting
¥ Enable two Program Sreas End Boot block IEI j'
[T Show &ddiess
] 4 I Cancel Spply
HPD70F3239

U15260EE3V1UMO0O
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GUI  PG-FP4

(Vop) (Vpp
Vbp2)
4-32: e
Vbp » VbD2 , V).
Voo / Vpp2 , o PRM :
be selected in this dialog. However, voltage s are displayed according to the requirements given in
the PRM file.
, Voo  VDD2
VPP,CLK, , H/S ) )
U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUI PG-FP4

PG-FP4
4-33:

Command options

[ Blank check before Erase

[ Read verify after Program

[ Secuity flag after Program

[T Checksum after Program

L L ( OK)

J(EPV) ,

U15260EE3V1UMO0O
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GUI PG-FP4

4-34:

— Security flag zettings
[ Disable Chip Eraze
™ Disable Block Erase
[ Disable Program
[ Dizable Read

[T | Dizable Boot block cluster reprogramming

Fezet vectar: IEIEIEIEIEIEI h

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4

01
4-35:
Boot block cluster setting
End Boot block, I 1] - I
[T Showdddess
. /
PGHP4,
4-36: : /

Program downloadupload

[ Enable two Program Areas

, (see Programmer —Select
Programming area... menu)

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4
444
4-37:
(1)
WINDOWS PG-FP4 , ,
(2

4-38:

LA RRARABRARIRRR AR

U15260EE3V1UMO00
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45 PG-FP4

PG-FP4 FP4.INI
FP4.EXE

4.5.1 Section [GUI]

GUI PG-FP4

Table 4-3: [GUI][GUI]

.- FP4.INI

St art Wt hivaxi m zedMai nW ndow

0 PG-FP4
PG-FP4

Host Connect i onSpeed

9600
19200
38400
57600
115200

Host Connect i onPor t

Host Downl oadPor t

U15260EE3V1UMO0
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GUI PG-FP4
45.2 [ ]
Table 4-4; (1 (2/2)
Recent SetFil e <string> .
PG-FP4 SET XXX SET
Fi | eDownl oadDi rect oryArea0O |<string> 0 ,
PG-FP4 ,
Fi | eDownl oadNaneAr ea0 <string>
Fi | eDownCr c SumAr ea0 <string> 0 CRC (16
) , ” ”
Fi | eDownl oadDi rectoryAreal |<string> 1 )
,PG-FP4
Fi | eDownl oadNaneAr eal <string> 1
Fi | eDownCr cSunmir eal <string> 1 CRC (16
).
Fi | eDownl oadDi r ect or yNoAr ea |<string> ;
,PG-FP4
Fi | eDownl oadNameNoAr ea <string> ,
Fi | eDownCr cSunmNoAr ea <string> , CR(
(16 ).
Fi | eChecksuniype_0 <string> 0 ,
Fi | eChecksuntCS 0 <string> , 0 "
Fi | eChecksunmAddress 0 <string> 1
Fi | eChecksuniType_1 <string> 1
Fi | eChecksuntCs 1 <string> 1
Fi | eChecksumAddress_1 <string> , 1
Fi | eChecksuniType_2 <string>
U15260EE3V1UMO00
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GUI PG-FP4

Table 4-4: Section [Programmer] (2/2) [ 1(2/12)

Fi | eChecksunCs_2 <string>

Fi | eChecksumAddress_2 <string>

Fi | eUpl oadDi rectory <string> , ,PG-FP4
Fi |l eUpl oadFi | ter 1 Motorola SREC

2 Intel HEX
Fi | eUpl oadSt art <string>
Fi | eUpl oadEnd <string>
U15260EE3V1UMO00
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